income level Cm/\,el frace

P i
(JQMamJi‘ng ; PNW«J‘I\D

antts

I nterrd 92 tory o mpligecs:

¢ o t) Munfc-l\f’“‘
SHahishics oF housiag "

Cpoo2esle&

s prop et Hoant<

‘A ‘Ftu 070 +he FPasts Are
l\.t\y S’fzt ouu/ th‘t? $hin;




. | ) | ‘ RECEi | CA00?656G

JAN1 31975

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

134 Evergreen Place

East Orange, New Jersey 07018
201-677-1400

MARTIN E. SLOANE

DANIEL A. SEARING

ARTHUR WOLF

Of Counsel

National Committee Against

Discrimination in Housing, Inc.

1425 H Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005 ; - '
- 202~-783~-8150 : - .

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY
DOCKET No. C-4122-73

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER :
NEW BRUNSWICK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

Ve

. .. .

. THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
" THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET, .
et al. . - INTERROGATORIES

CiVil Action

Defendants

To: N : 4

JOHN J. VAIL, Esq.

Box 238

South Amboy, New Jersey 08879

«  DEMAND is hereby made of the defendant MAYO# AND
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH AMBOY for Certified
Answers to the following. interrogatories within'the time
prescribed by the Rules of this Court.

1. Please provide the most current statistics

available on the population of the municipality, by

income level and race‘(categorized as white, black,

LRy 7]
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spanish-speaking, other), citing source.

Total population -- 9,338, No breskdown svailable at
this time. This information probably can be obtained from
the U.S. Bureau of the Census. |

2. Provide for each public school within the
municipality, the number of pupils enrolled, with sub-
totals for whites, blacks, spahish-speaking and other,

giving school name, location, grades served and area.

South Amboy Elementary Schooi-- serveg So. Ambpy
Johr Street, So. Amboy, N.J. RO Breskdown Available=- -
‘ TOTAL--504 as of 9/30/74

H.G. Hoffman High School S serveg So. Amboy
John Street, So. Amboy, N.J. po breakdown available--
TOTAL~--505 as of 11/11/74

. 3. Provide the number of dweilings presently
- within the municipality in each of the following value
categories, as determined from the property tax rolls.

(a) Single family homes under $15,000

567 homes

. | " (b) $15,000 to $25,000
939 homes
(c} $25,000 to $35,000

168 homes

(d) Over $35,000
18 homes
Determined threugh the use of 1974 tax book and assessor's sheets.
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4. Provide the number of multi-family units
. - in each of the following rental categories and ranges.

Unable to collect data at this time.
) Rental Range

Under $100 -~ | $150 ~ | s$200 = | $250 s
Type $100 $l49' $199 - $249 " Qver
Efficiency
One-Bedroom
Two-Bedroom

Three or more
Bedrooms '

5. Provide the total number of mobile homes in
municipality that exist as conforming uses under current

- zoning ordinance.

- NONE -
6. Provide the number of housing units within
the municipality that are below the standardS‘required.for
~ﬁew construction or rehabilitation in local building

\
codes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many

are currently occupied and how many vacant.

We have only 1 (omne) housing unit at this time thet .

is vacent and uninhabitable due to Fire. This.house is to .be

demolished because it is more than 50% damaged.
- 7. Provide for each department in the munici-

pality the number of municipal employees by job category,

race, and annual salary or hourly wage.

See attached sheet.
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
P

Janitors

1

Magistrate Court

1
1
1

* BUILDING INSPECTOR |
‘ ’ ~ Building Inspector

Municipal Magistrate
Municgpal Magistrate
Mun. Court Clerk

1

U I e SRR

' WATER DEPARTMENT

1

W R R

SEWAGE DISPDSAL & SEWERS

Water Sewer Foreman
Sr. S&W Repairman

Super. Bldg. Works -
Laborer
 Superintendent

Sewage-Plant‘Oper,

 Sewage Plant Uper.

Laborer

- Laborer

Labore:

Super. Board of Wks.
Water Meter Reader
Senior Cashier

Chief wtr. tr. Plt. Op.

Water Treat. Plt. Oper.

Water Treat. Plt. Oper.

Laborer V

White

White

White

L

n

"

180.00
1 2,750.00

4,500.,00
3,500.00

4,841.00

4,87/nr.
4,41 /hr.
1,186.00
.~ 3.54/nhr.
858,00
8,015.00
‘ 4.,87/hr.
7,905.00 .
3.80/hr.
2.43/hr,

13,713.00

6,800.00
74167.00
. 4.87/hr.
- 3.96/hr.
3.85/hr.
3.80/hr.-




. RECREATION
o B

TAXES

-

N

B R U R S RN Y)

ENGINEERING
1

Buperintendent
Assistant Super.

Tax Collector
Assistant Coll.,
Assessors

8r. Assessor

Nurse

~Public Health Phys.
Sec. Bd. of Health
Plumbing Imnspector
Public Health Demtist
'Reg. of Vital Stat..

City FPhyeicien

Engineering

RECREATION (BUILDINGS & GROUNDS)

1

1
1
1

. STREETS & ROADS
o

.
2

By
O

Secretary

‘Road Forenan

Equipment Oper.

,Lgborer

Laborer

- Director
 Jr. Ass't. Lib.
Jr. Ass't. Lib.

¥hite

White
"

n

»

1"

 White

 White
- 8r. Rec. Maint., kan
 Bldg. Ser. Wrkr.
?ALabdrer ” o

W

White

White
"

"

2,400,00
1,000.00

7,500.00
6,411.00
1,500.00
1,600.00

8,13%.00

1,500.00

. 950,00
900,00

1,500.00

1,700.00
800.00

2,000.00

300.00
4,18/hr.
3.03/hr.
3.74/hr.

4.,87/hr.
4.09/hr.
3.74/hr.
3.54/hz. -

9,250.00
5,668,00

. 4,680.00




X1
‘ POLICE DEPARTMEN

. a4 .

i

RACE

NUMBER JOB CATEGORY SALARY
3 Chief of Police White 16,154.00
1 Sargeant n 13,580.00
1 Sergeant " 13,957.00
-2 . Sargeant n 12,5%2.00
3 Captain " . 14,352,00
1 Coerrectiom Offlcer : . - 12,184,00
1 Detective " 13,294.00
2 ‘Patrolmam, " 11,109.00
3 Patrolman - . 10,475,00
1 Patrolman " . 11,741.00
1 Patrolman " ©11,976.00
1 Patrolman n 112,962.00
37 - Patrolman " 12,328.00
1  Patrotmsm " 112,565.00
2 Patrolman " 12,211.60
1  Patrolmsm " - 13,580.,00
-1 Parkimg Emforce. Officer " | 2.79/nr.
1 Clerk/Typist " 2.00/hz/
22 'Ischool Crossipg Guards " 2.00/hbr.
ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE )
1 Mayor ‘White 24,000.00
1 Business Admimistrator " - 14,9770.00
5 Councilman " 1,200.00
1 City Clerk - " 8,9%7.00
1 Clerk/Typist " 7,999.00
1 Clerk/Typist " 5,700.00
Legal o o
1 City Attormey  White 12,000,00
'FINANCE o ,
1 City Tressurer  #hite 3,200,00
1 Assistant City Treasurer om - 2,000.00
WELFARE L
1 Director - White 1,800.00
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BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER
Attorneys for Plaintiff

: B ° " A Member of the Firm

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by
me are trué. I am aware that if any of the foregoing
statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject fo
punishment. | |

MAYOR AND COUNCII OF THE
By CITY OF SOUTH AMBOY

DATED:
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