cartout (7)4-

Interrogatory demanding i providing income level and race Statistics of housing units and municipal employees.

CA0026569

· A few of the pages are disproportionate in size and very thin,

Pages 6

JAN 1 3 1975

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER Attorneys for Plaintiffs 134 Evergreen Place East Orange, New Jersey 07018 201-677-1400

MARTIN E. SLOANE
DANIEL A. SEARING
ARTHUR WOLF
Of Counsel
National Committee Against
Discrimination in Housing, Inc.
1425 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-783-8150

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY CHANCERY DIVISION - MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET No. C-4122-73

URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER NEW BRUNSWICK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF CARTERET, et al. Civil Action

INTERROGATORIES

Defendants

To:

JOHN J. VAIL, Esq. Box 238 South Amboy, New Jersey 08879

DEMAND is hereby made of the defendant MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH AMBOY for Certified Answers to the following interrogatories within the time prescribed by the Rules of this Court.

1. Please provide the most current statistics available on the population of the municipality, by income level and race (categorized as white, black,

spanish-speaking, other), citing source.

Total population -- 9,338. No breakdown available at this time. This information probably can be obtained from the U.S. Bureau of the Census.

2. Provide for each public school within the municipality, the number of pupils enrolled, with subtotals for whites, blacks, spanish-speaking and other, giving school name, location, grades served and area.

South Amboy Elementary School-- serves So. Amboy

John Street, So. Amboy, N.J. no Breakdown Available-
TOTAL--504 as of 9/30/74

H.G. Heffman High School ----- serves So. Amboy
John Street, So. Amboy, N.J. no breakdown available-TOTAL--505 as of 11/11/74

- 3. Provide the number of dwellings presently within the municipality in each of the following value categories, as determined from the property tax rolls.
 - (a) Single family homes under \$15,000 567 homes
 - (b) \$15,000 to \$25,000 939 homes
 - (c) \$25,000 to \$35,000
 - (d) Over \$35,000

18 homes

Determined through the use of 1974 tax book and assessor's sheets.

4. Provide the number of multi-family units

in each of the following rental categories and ranges.

Unable to collect data at this time.

kental kange					
Type	Under \$100	\$100 ~ \$149	\$150 - \$199	\$200 - \$249	\$250 & Over
Efficiency					
One-Bedroom					
Two-Bedroom					
Three or more Bedrooms					

5. Provide the total number of mobile homes in municipality that exist as conforming uses under current zoning ordinance.

NONE .

6. Provide the number of housing units within the municipality that are below the standards required for new construction or rehabilitation in local building codes and housing standards ordinance. Indicate how many are currently occupied and how many vacant.

We have only 1 (one) housing unit at this time that is vacant and uninhabitable due to Fire. This house is to be demolished because it is more than 50% damaged.

. 7. Provide for each department in the municipality the number of municipal employees by job category, race, and annual salary or hourly wage.

See attached sheet.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

5	Janitors	White	180.00
BUILDING INSPECT	O R		
1	Building Inspector	White	2,750.00
Magistrate Court			
1	Municipal Magistrate	White	4,500.00
1	Municipal Magistrate	n	3,500.00
1	Mun. Court Clerk		4,841.00
SEWAGE DISPOSAL	& SEWERS		
1	Water Sewer Foreman	White	4.87/hr.
	Sr. S&W Repairman	Ħ	4.41/hr.
	Super. Bldg. Works	n	1,186.00
	Laborer	n	3.54/hr.
1	Superintendent	11	858.00
1	Sewage Plant Oper.	n	8,015.00
1	Sewage Plant Oper.	rr .	4.87/hr.
1	Laborer	11	7,905.00
2	Laborer	n	3.80/hr.
2	Laborer	11	2.43/hr.
WATER DEPARTMENT			
1	Super. Board of Wks.		13,713.00
1	Water Meter Reader	े । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । । ।	6,800.00
1	Senior Cashier	11	7,167.00
	Chief wtr. tr. Plt. Or). "	4.87/hr.
	Water Treat. Plt. Open	c. "	3.96/hr.
3	Water Treat. Plt. Open	2. 0	3.85/hr.
	Laborer	#	3.80/hr.

RECREATION			
	Superintendent	White	2,400.00
1	Assistant Super.	.	1,000.00
		garaga kan di kacamatan di Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kab Kabupatèn Kabupatèn	
TAXES			
1	Tax Collector	White	7,500.00
1	Assistant Coll.	.	6,411.00
2	Assessors	n	1,500.00
1	Sr. Assessor	n	1,600.00
HEALTH			
3	Nurse	White	8,133.00
1 1	Public Health Phys.	n e	1,500.00
1	Sec. Bd. of Health	II	950.00
1	Plumbing Inspector	**	900.00
1	Public Health Dentis	t #	1,500.00
	Reg. of Vital Stat.	27	1,700.00
1	City Physician	ti di	00.00
ENGINEERING			
L	Engineering	White	2,000.00
RECREATION (BUIL	DINGS & GROUNDS)		
	Secretary	White	300.00
	Sr. Rec. Maint. Man		4.18/hr.
1	Bldg. Ser. Wrkr.		3.03/hr.
	Laborer		3.74/hr.
STREETS & ROADS	일본 그 본 사고 현지 않았다.		
	Road Foreman	White	4.87/hr.
5 .	Equipment Oper.		4.09/hr.
	Laborer		3.74/hr.
2	Laborer		3.54/hr.
LIBRARY			
1	Director	White	9,250.00
2 2	Jr. Ass't. Lib.	n	5,668.00
		Take the second of the second	
1	Jr. Ass't. Lib.		4,680.00

٠.	1.			
	٠.			_
٠.	۱.	, '	•	4
	~	_	₽.	- 1
- 1	м.	•		4
- 1	х у			ı
•	•	١.		- 1
	-	٠.		1
				- 1

POLICE DE	PARTMENT		
NUMBER	JOB CATEGORY	RACE	SALARY
±.	Chief of Police	White	16,154.00
1	Sargeant		13,580.00
1	Sargeant	n	13,957.00
2	Sargeant		12,592.00
8 30 m	Captain	e e	14,352.00
1	Correction Officer	ili di Hanasa di Alba. Kabupatèn di Kabupatèn Banasa	12,184.00
1	Detective	Ħ	13,294.00
, 2	Patrolman		11,109.00
3	Patrolman		10,475.00
1	Patrolman	n	11,741.00
1	Patrolman	n	11,976.00
1	Patrolman	Ħ	12,962.00
3	Patrolman	H	12,328.00
1	Patrohman		12,563.00
2	Patrolman	H	12,211.00
1	Patrolman	Ħ	13,580.00
. 1	Parking Enforce. Officer	Ħ	2.79/hr.
1	Clerk/Typist	Ħ	2.00/hr/
22	School Crossing Guards		2.00/hr.
ADMINISTR	ATIVE AND EXECUTIVE		
\mathbf{L}	Mayor	White	2,000.00
1	Business Administrator	R	14,770.00
5	Councilman	.	1,200.00
1	City Clerk	11	8,937.00
1	Clerk/Typist		7,999.00
1	Clerk/Typist		5,700.00
Legal			
1	City Attorney	White	12,000.00
FINANCE			
1	City Treasurer	White	3,200.00
1	Assistant City Treasurer		2,000.00
WELFARE			
1	Director	White	1,800.00

26. (Continued)

BAUMGART & BEN-ASHER Attorneys for Plaintiff

DAVID H. BEN-ASHER
A Member of the Firm

CERTIFICATION

I certify that the foregoing statements made by me are true. I am aware that if any of the foregoing statements made by me are wilfully false, I am subject to punishment.

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BY CITY OF SOUTH AMBOY

DATED: